Public Document Pack

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
National

Meeting date: Assembly for

Meeting time: 'i//
14.30

For further information please contact:
Naomi Stocks

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2

or 21.3 (Pages 1 - 2)
CLA(4)-19-15 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA554 - The Playing Fields (Community Involvement in Disposal Decisions) (Wales)
Regulations 2015

Negative procedure; Date made: 22 June 2015; Date laid: 24 June 2015; Coming into
force: 1 October 2015

CLA555 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales)
Regulations 2015
Negative procedure; Date made: 24 June 2015; Date laid: 26 June 2015; Coming into



force: 1 August 2015

CLA556 - The Hazardous Waste (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations
2015

Negative procedure; Date made: 24 June 2015; Date laid: 26 June 2015; Coming into
force: 20 July 2015

3 Paper to note

Correspondence in relation to the Public Health (Wales) Bill (Pages 3 - 6)
CLA(4)-18-15 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Presiding Officer

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

(vi) the Committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations
of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any
person;

5 UK Government's Proposals for Further Devolution to Wales Draft
Report (Pages 7 - 15)
CLA(4)-19-15 - Paper 3 - Draft Report

6 Draft Report - Environment (Wales) Bill (Pages 16 - 32)
CLA(4)-19-15 - Paper 4 - Draft Report



Agenda Item 2

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
6 July 2015

CLA554 - The Playing Fields (Community Involvement in Disposal
Decisions) (Wales) Regulations 2015

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations made under section 1 of the Playing Fields (Community
Involvement in Disposal Decisions) (Wales) Measure 2010 place a duty on a
County Council, County Borough Council, Community Council and Town
Council and a National Park Authority in Wales (referred to collectively in the
Regulations as “Local Authorities”) to assess the impact of the proposed
disposal of a playing field, or part disposal. Further, these Regulations place
a duty on Local Authorities to consult widely before reaching a decision on
such a disposal.

CLAS555 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability
(Wales) Regulations 2015

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations govern the student loan liability of students who receive
loads for living costs from the Welsh Ministers in respect of the academic
year 2015/2016. Further, these Regulations provide for up to £1,500 of each
borrower’s living costs loan liability to be cancelled in certain circumstances,
with effect from the day on which their first loan repayment is considered to
have been received.

Pack Page 1



CLA556 - The Hazardous Waste (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales)
Regulations 2015

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations amend the Hazardous Waste (Wales) Regulations 2005 (S.1
2005/1806 (W 138)) and revoke the List of Waste (Wales) Regulations 2005
(S.1. 2005/1820 (W 148)) (“the List of Waste Regulations”). They also make
consequential amendments to other subordinate legislation. The changes
transpose revisions to European Union (EU) legislation made by Commission
Regulation EU 1357/2014/ and Commission Decision 2014/955/EU which
takes effect from 1 June 2015. These two instruments amend the list of
hazardous waste properties in Annex lll to Directive 2008/98/EC (the revised
Waste Framework Directive and make a number of amendments to the
European List of Waste Decision (Decision 2000/532/EC).

This instrument also updates references in our legislation following the
changes that have been made by the recasting of Directive 2002/96/EC on
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (the WEEE Directive) and in relation
to changes in terminology relating to dangerous substances, made by
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of
substances and mixtures.

Pack Page 2



Y Fonesig Rosemary Butler AC %
Dame Rosemary Butler AM Aq en d d 3 . 1
Llywydd

ywy
Presiding Officer
Fprrm—r—re

David Melding AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 TNA

23 June 2015

7 /
Davu (v

/

~C L_l

Public Health (Wales) Bill - legislative competence

Further to my statement on the legislative competence in respect of the
Public Health (Wales) Bill, published on 8 June, | am writing to draw your
attention to the Secretary of State consent and human rights issues | took
into account in reaching my view. The issues in relation to human rights are
not straightforward and they will require careful consideration during Stage
1. Furthermore, as | explain below, careful consideration by the Assembly,
and its Committees, is in itself an important factor in reassuring the courts
that human rights have been fully respected, and, therefore, that the Bill is
within competence.

Provisions requiring Secretary of State consent

In my view, although the Bill is mostly within the legislative competence of
the Assembly, sections 4(7), 5(6), and 11(7) and paragraphs 6 and 9 of
Schedule 1 would not be within competence. This is because these provisions
require the consent of the Secretary of State, pursuant to Part 2 of Schedule 7
of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (GoWA), to bring them within the
Assembly’s competence and this necessary consent has not be obtained at
this time.

This is consistent with the way | have previously interpreted section 110(3) of
GoWA, as requiring me to reflect whether the Bill would be within
competence if it were passed as drafted when introduced. You will be aware
that GoWA does not debar a Bill from being introduced even if my view is that
it would not be within competence.

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd CF99 1NA Cardift Bay, Cardiff CF99 1NA
Swyddfa.Breifat@cymru.gov.uk Private. Office@wales.gov.uk
www.cynulliadcymru.org Pack Page 3 www.assemblywales.org

T +44 (0)29 2089 8230 T +44 (0)29 2089 8230



Presiding Officer

O

The Member in charge of a Bill also has to form a view as to whether the Bill
is within competence. In contrast to the position regarding my own view,
section 110(2) of GoWA does debar introduction where that Member does not
positively state that the Bill would be within competence.

As | understand it, the Minister for Health and Social Services, as the Member
in charge of the Bill, has relied on a different interpretation of the GoWA,
which has enabled him to state that, in his view, all of the Bill’s provisions
“‘would be” within competence, in the sense that they would be if the
necessary consents were received by the time the Bill was passed.

Human rights

Background

Under Section 108(6)(c) of GoWA, a provision of a Bill is outside the
Assembly’s competence if it is incompatible with the European Convention
on Human Rights.

Part 2, Chapter 1 of the Bill contains provisions that make enclosed and
substantially enclosed public premises and shared workplaces smoke-free.
These are referred to as ‘smoke-free premises’. In this context, ‘smoke-free’
means that smoking and the use of nicotine inhaling devices (commonly
known as ‘electronic cigarettes’) is banned, unless the premises are
exempted by regulations made under section 10 of the Bill.

In terms of workplaces, section 6 of the Bill provides as follows.

Workplaces have to be smoke-free. For these purposes, “workplace” means a
place:
e where more than one person works (whether at the same time or not);
or
e where only one person works but is somewhere that the public may
have access to.

Where only part of the premises is a workplace, only that part has to be
smoke-free. And if part of the workplace is not enclosed or substantially
enclosed, that part does not have to be smoke-free either.

But all workplaces have to be smoke-free all of the time - i.e. even outside
working hours - except for workplaces that are also dwellings (homes) or
within dwellings (section 6(5) of the Bill). In that situation, the workplace
does not have to be smoke-free when it is not being used as a place of work.

Pack Page 4



2

Llywydd
Presiding Officer

I ctn s e 1

Section 6(5) raises competing human rights between:
(a) smokers whose homes are also workplaces; and

(b) workers who are employed at such workplaces and who wish to have
their health protected from smoke (“workers”).

To be within competence, the Bill has to strike the balance between these
rights in a way that is “proportionate” to the legitimate aim of protecting
public health, in the context of a person’s private home Both these rights are
protected by Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights and thus
by the Human Rights Act 1998.

We sought a specialist opinion from a leading human rights barrister on
whether the Bill does strike this balance appropriately. She advised that the
Assembly would have a wide discretion when balancing the Article 8 rights of
these different groups of individuals. (This discretion is often called the
“margin of appreciation”). However, she stressed that the courts will be much
more likely to respect that discretion if the Assembly has carefully considered
where to strike the balance, on the basis of relevant evidence. This is
consistent with what the majority of the Supreme Court said in the recent
judgment in the Recovery of Medical Costs of Asbestos Diseases (Wales) Bill
case.

Given:
(@)  that the impact on workers is likely to fall within the margin of
appreciation of the Assembly (subject to medical evidence); and
(b)  the way the Bill balances the rights of smokers;

| concluded that section 6(5) of the Bill would be within competence.

(a) Workers’ rights

A highly relevant matter for the Assembly to consider, when balancing the
rights of smokers and non-smokers in the context of employment in the
smoker’s home, is the effects of third-hand smoke and residual vapours from
NIDs, respectively. | believe it would be helpful for your Committee to take
medical evidence, during Stage 1, on these matters.

The fact that a worker has a degree of choice as to where to work can be

taken into account by the Assembly in its considerations as to the balance of
rights.

Pack Page 5



> 2

Llywydd
Presiding Officer

[t 8 -

(b) Rights of smokers who, in their own home, employ others

Limiting what people can do in their home is a significant infringement of
their enjoyment of that space, especially when it can result in a criminal
penalty. The Bill extends the right of to smoke in a home that is also used as
a workplace, by allowing the resident to smoke even in the parts that are
used as a workplace, provided that this is outside working hours.

However, if you take account of the present position under secondary
legislation, the Bill balances out this move in favour of smokers by further
restricting the right to smoke in other parts of the home.

This is a very short summary of the issues. If you would like further
information and advice on these, or any of the other competence tests |

applied to the Bill, the officials supporting your inquiry will be pleased to
assist.

| am writing in similar terms to the Chair of the Health and Social Care
Committee and | am copying this letter to the First Minister and to the
Member in charge of the Bill.

v il |

Dame Rosemary Butler AM,
Presiding Officer

Pack Page 6



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Aq e n d a Ite m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7



Aq e n d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 Correspondence in relation to the Public Health (Wales) Bill
	5 UK Government's Proposals for Further Devolution to Wales Draft Report
	6 Draft Report - Environment (Wales) Bill



Minutes of the meeting

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Monday, 6 July 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 14. -15.30 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 'i//

http://senedd.tv/en/2727

Concise Minutes:

David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis—-Thomas AM
William Powell AM

Witnhesses:

P Gareth Williams (Second Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or
21.3


http://senedd.tv/

2.1CLA554 - The Playing Fields (Community Involvement in Disposal Decisions)
(Wales) Regulations 2015

2.2CLA555 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales)
Regulations 2015

2.3CLA556 - The Hazardous Waste (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations
2015

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.

3 Paper to note
The Committee noted the correspondence.

3.1Correspondence in relation to the Public Health (Wales) Bill

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

The Committee agreed to hold the remainder of the meeting in private session to
consider the following items of business:

5 UK Government's Proposals for Further Devolution to Wales Draft Report

6 Draft Report - Environment (Wales) Bill



